



\$~23

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8567/2024 & CM APPL. 35056/2024**

**SHRI R.K. BALI AND ANR.**

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Arvind Bhatt, Mr. Rakesh Malhotra, Ms. Ritika Choubey, Ms. Smritika Kesri and Yaytri Bhatia, Advocates

Mob: 9582080585

Email:

[advocate.ritikachoubey@gmail.com](mailto:advocate.ritikachoubey@gmail.com)

versus

**NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL & ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Raghvinder Varma, ASC for NDMC

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA**

**ORDER**

**06.11.2025**

%

1. Learned counsel appearing for respondent no. 1, i.e., New Delhi Municipal Council ("NDMC") submits that further time may be granted to file reply.
2. Accordingly, as a last opportunity, let reply be filed within a period of six weeks.
3. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks, thereafter.
4. Re-notify on 27<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

**MINI PUSHKARNA, J**

**NOVEMBER 6, 2025/ak**